PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA

VICE CHAIRPERSON:
Liz Wynn

CHAIRPERSON:
Brett Taylor

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 2017, 7:00 PM REGULAR MEETING,
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 707 W. ACEQUIA, VISALIA CA

1. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE ~

2. CITIZEN'S COMMENTS - This is the time for citizens to comment on subject matters that
are not on the agenda but are within the jurisdiction of the Visalia Planning Commission.
The Commission requests that a 5-minute time limit be observed for comments. Please
begin your comments by stating and spelling your name and providing your street name
and city. Please note that issues raised under Citizen's Comments are informational only
and the Commission will not take action at this time.

3. CHANGES OR COMMENTS TO THE AGENDA-

4. CONSENT CALENDAR - All items under the consent calendar are to be considered routine
and will be enacted by one motion. For any discussion of an item on the consent calendar,
it will be removed at the request of the Commission and made a part of the regular agenda.

e Finding of Consistency No. 2017-004 a request by Visalia Adventure Park to
construct solar carport shade structures in the west parking lot south of the batting
cages. The site is located at 5600 West Cypress Avenue (APN: 08-450-019). The
Visalia Adventure Park Conditional Use Permit No. 2003-39 for the family
entertainment park was approved by the Planning Commission on January 26, 2004.

5. PUBLIC HEARING - Andy Chamberlain - Continued from the 09/11/2017 Public Hearing
Variance No. 2017-20: A request by Frank Golden to exceed the 25% office area limit in
the Industrial Zone, allowing a 45% office area totaling 2,346 sq. ft. of office in a 5,200 sq. ft.
building, in the Industrial (I) Zone. The site is located at 9420 W. Perishing Avenue. (APN:
081-100-026).

6. PUBLIC HEARING — Brandon Smith

a. Houdini Acres Tentative Subdivision Map #5563: A request by Larry Rambaud to
subdivide three lots consisting of 2.15 gross acres into 10 lots for residential use in the
R-1-5 (Single-Family Residential, minimum 5,000 square foot lot size) zone. The site is
located on the west side of Demaree Street between Iris and Howard Avenues (APN:
087-122-010,011,013). The project is Categorically Exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332,
Categorical Exemption No. 2017-67.

b. Conditional Use Permit No. 2017-31: A request by Larry Rambaud to allow two duplex
structures (four dwelling units total) on two corner lots within proposed Tentative
Subdivision Map #5563 in the R-1-5 (Single-Family Residential, minimum 5,000 square
foot lot size) zone. The site is located on the west side of Demaree Street between Iris
and Howard Avenues (APN: 087-122-013). The project is Categorically Exempt from the
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California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)} pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section
156332, Categorical Exemption No. 2017-67.

7. PUBLIC HEARING — Andy Chamberlain
Variance No. 2017-21: A request by Walmart to allow 736 sq. ft. of building signage, and
108 sq. ft. of monument sign area in the Commercial Mixed Use (CMU) Zone. The site is
located at 1819 E. Noble Avenue. (APN: 100-050-001, 007, 100-040-043) The project is
Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines Section 15305, Categorical Exemption No. 2017-69.

8. PUBLIC HEARING —Paul Scheibel

a. General Plan Amendment GPA No. 2017-01: A request by the City of Visalia to amend
General Plan Land Use Element Policy LU-P- 45 and LU-P-46 (Visalia's Infill Incentive
Program), and General Plan Land Use Policy LU-P-20 pertaining to annexation of
Disadvantaged Unincorporated Communities (DUC), to be consistent with the 2016
General Plan Housing Element, Citywide. Pursuant to California Environmental Quality
Act Section 15183, environmental findings are included as part of the project findings.

b. Zoning Text Amendment ZTA No. 2017-02: Zoning Text Amendment ZTA 2017-02, a
request by the City of Visalia to amend the Visalia Municipal Code, Title 17 (Zoning) to
implement the 2016 General Plan Housing Element, and to correct minor errors noted
from the 2017 Zoning Ordinance Update, Citywide. Pursuant to California Environmental
Quality Act Section 15183, environmental findings are included as part of the project
findings.

9. DIRECTOR’S REPORT/ PLANNING COMMISSION DISCUSSION-

The Pianning Commission meeting may end no later than 11:00 P.M. Any unfinished business may be continued to a
future date and time to be determined by the Commission at this meeting. The Planning Commission routinely visits the
project sites listed on the agenda.

For the hearing impaired, if signing is desired, please call (559) 713-4359 twenty-four (24) hours in advance of the
scheduled meeting time to request these services. For the visually impaired, if enlarged print or Braille copy is desired,
please call (559) 713-4359 for this assistance in advance of the meeting and such services will be provided as soon as
possible following the meeting.

Any written materials relating to an item on this agenda submitted to the Planning Commission after distribution of the
agenda packet are available for public inspection in the City Office, 315 E. Acequia Visalia, CA 93291, during normal
business hours.
APPEAL PROCEDURE
THE LAST DAY TO FILE AN APPEAL IS THURSDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2017 BEFORE 5 PM

According fo the City of Visalia Zoning Ordinance Section 17.02.145 and Subdivision Ordinance Section 16.04.040, an
appeal to the City Council may be submitted within ten days following the date of a decision by the Planning
Commission. An appeal form with applicable fees shall be filed with the City Clerk at 220 N. Santa Fe, Visalia, CA
83292. The appeal shall specify errors or abuses of discretion by the Planning Commission, or decisions not supported
by the evidence in the record. The appeal form can be found on the city's website vwnv visaliz ¢ty or from the City Clerk.

THE NEXT REGULAR MEETING WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 9, 2017



ﬁ\ REPORT TO CITY OF VISALIA PLANNING COMMISSION
GASA

September 25, 2017

i HEARING DATE:

PROJECT PLANNER: Andrew Chamberlain, Senior Planner

(559) 713-4003; andrew.chamberlain@visalia.city

Variance No. 2017-21: A request by Walmart to allow 736 sq. ft. of building
signage, and 108 sq. ft. of monument sign area in the Commercial Mixed Use
(CMU) Zone. The site is located at 1819 E. Noble Avenue. (APN: 100-050-001,
007, 100-040-043)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Variance No. 2017-21 be approved, based upon the findings in
Resolution No. 2017-67.

SUBJECT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION
| move to approve Variance No. 2017-21, based on the findings in Resolution No. 2017-67.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

NOTE: The applicant revised the wall sign areas for some of the signs during the preparation
of this report. The result is that the total wall sign area was reduced from 736 sq. ft. to 591.08
sq. ft. with no change to the monument sign.

The applicant is requesting a variance to building and monument sign standards. The signage
variance request is to accommodate a proposed expansion to the existing Walmart store as
shown in Exhibit "A”. The building size will increase from 122,000 sq. ft. to approximately
179,000 sq. ft. to include a full grocery component in addition to the existing home goods, auto,
and garden center. The site will also have a grocery pickup component on the east side of the
building that provides for vehicle queuing lanes where customers wait to have Walmart staff
deliver their on-line grocery orders out to the vehicles, thereby eliminating the need to park and
go into the store.

The proposed building signs total 591 sq. ft. iEr ""l J»——‘S-L’L;—J -

with approximately 466 sq. ft. on the | 4! i -

primary building frontage and the balance | =i : Walmarts's | ﬁﬂ

on the remaining building elevations as | - | i .W = I 3
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applicant's findings found in Exhibit “G ! : | 3
identify the primary frontage signs as two | : A L_m* =

categories, the main sign as advertising, E’ § s} '

and the secondary signs as directional S =R )
signs for on-site way finding. The = = =

secondary signs for auto, grocery, lawn, and store pick up are not readily visible/legible from
the public street and assist customers in navigating a large retail site with multiple entrances for
varied user components. The applicant identifies the distance from the street and scale of the
signs relative to the size of the building to be factors resulting in the proposed signs being
scaled and sized appropriately for the expanded building facade.



The monument sign shown in Exhibit “B” is proposed at 54 sq. ft. per side and a height of 8-2”,
to be Iocated in the same location as the existing monument sign. The “Walmart” portion of the
sign is 36 sq. ft. and the “Pickup” portion, including the entire background is 18 sq. ft. The
applicant contends the increased size allows for the addition of the “Pickup” signage which is
an important new component of the Walmart store and needs to be clearly identified. The
proposed monument sign is lower than the 12 feet high allowed by the City sign ordinance.
The applicant believes that the building distance of 340 to 410 feet from Noble Avenue
warrants the added monument sign area.

The applicant’s request is based on their findings that the front of the building is setback 340 to
410 feet from Noble Avenue and that the permitted sign area of 150 sq. ft. would be small and
not to scale with the size of the new Walmart building addition. The findings also indicate that
the secondary signage is at a scale/size that is not highly visible from the right-of-way, and is
directional in nature to the two main entrances. The findings also identify that several other
variances for sign area have been granted for similar setback and building mass circumstances
in various parts of the community.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

General Plan Land Use Designation ~ CMU (Commercial Mixed Use)
Zoning C-MU (Commercial Mixed Use)

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use North: C-MU: Commercial Use
South: R-1-5: Single-family residential subdivision
East: R-MD/C-MU: Mix of apartments, church, and

offices
West: C-MU: Shopping Center
Environmental Review Categorical Exemption No. 2017-69
Special Districts: None
Site Plan Review N/A

RELATED PROJECTS

On April 25, 2011, the Planning Commission approved Conditional Use Permit No. 2007-17 for
the expansion of the Walmart store, and Variance 2007-06 to allow 585 sq. ft. of building sign
and 52 sq. ft. of monument sign. These actions were appealed to the City Council.

On June 20, 2011 the City Council denied the appeal, upholding the Planning Commission
approvals for the use permit and variance, and recertifying the EIR. The appellants filed in
Superior Court resulting in additional environmental review and a new public hearing.

On March 18, 2013, the City Council reapproved Conditional Use Permit No. 2007-17 and
recertified the EIR. The Council denied Variance 2007-06 indicating that the requested sign
area was to large. The appellants returned to Superior Court resulting in the Court not
accepting the EIR revisions and requiring further analysis for the EIR.

On November 16, 2015, the City Council recertified the revised EIR and reapproved
Conditional Use Permit Nol. 2007-17. The appellants returned to Superior Court resulting in
the Court finding the actions to revise and recertify the EIR, and reapproved the project
satisfactory. The Court discharged the Peremptory Writ of Mandate establish on May 23, 2012,
allowing the project to proceed.




The Planning Commission has previously considered and approved several sign variances
based upon factors including setback from the public street, obstructed views, and relative
scale of sign area to building mass.

PROJECT EVALUATION

Analysis of Wall Signage

Staff recommends approval of the requested variance to wall signage. This is based upon the
fact that the proposed building after the remodel is approximately 340 to 410 feet from Noble
Avenue. In addition, staff considered the overall mass and appearance of the building and
signage areas as shown in Exhibits “A” and “B”, and found that the signage proposed for the
Walmart building is scaled and sized appropriately relative to the size of the building fagade..

Primary Building Sign

Wabmaek

The linear building frontage is 715 feet of which 160 feet of the building front fagade is slightly
recessed. The recessed portion of the building creates building articulation resulting in varying
setbacks from Noble Avenue. The linear building frontage is presented in Exhibit “C”.

Staff finds that the proposed 215.52 square foot primary wall sign (Walmartx) would not be
inconsistent with signs found on other large single user buildings in the City. The applicant has
included an exhibit of Visible/Non Visible Wall Signs in Exhibit “H”. The Visibility Summary
identifies only two signs being visible. The two signs are the primary Walmart + Spark sign
(215.52 sq. ft.) and the Spark + Pickup sign (50 sq. ft.). The remaining signage is not readily
visible from the right-of-way. Staff concurs with the applicant’s visibility Summary.

The applicant has also provided the Perspective View from Noble Avenue in Exhibit “I” showing
the view from the street and how it may be partially obscured by on-site landscape trees further
reducing the visibility of the signs from the right-of-way.

The applicant has provided five findings for the variance in Exhibit “G” that discuss the
requested signage, with the primary basis for the increased signage being the building distance
from the street, the size/scale of the building related to the proposed sign areas, and approved
sign variances provided to other businesses/buildings in similar circumstances.

Secondary Building Signs

The secondary building signage shown as letters “E” through “K” in Exhibit “A”, constitute
approximately 231.79 sq. ft. of the total sign area request. The Grocery, Home & Pharmacy,
and Lawn & Garden signs (total sign area of 157.66 sq. ft.) appear to have limited visibility from
Noble Avenue and convey a directional message combined with advertising. The Auto Center
and other signs (159.09 sq. ft. total) shown as Signs “G” through “K” in Exhibit “A”, are not
visible from any public street, and are significantly recessed back from the primary building
frontage limiting their visibility from the public street.

Staff finds the proposed secondary building signage totaling 316.75 sq. ft. (Signs “C” through
‘K™ in Exhibit “A”) would have limited and/or no visibility from the public street and these signs
provide for on-site directional information to customers navigating the site. Based upon these




factors staff is recommending approval of the requested secondary signage in addition to the

primary Walmart signage.

Comparison of other wall sign variances

Over the past several years, a number of buildings/stores have been approved for more than
the maximum permitted sign area of 150 square foot. The following table provides a history of
recent wall sign variances and specific plan approvals.

Sportsman | Smart & | Home Mor Ashley | Dick's CostCo | Lowes | Target | Walmart
Warehouse | Final Goods Sporting
Extra Goods
Entitlement VAR VAR VAR VAR VAR SPA Admin
2016-07 | 2015-04 | 2014-04 | 2014-02 | 2011-10 2007- | Adj
11
Sign Area: Primary 234 224 163 198 187.5 281 252 165 217 215/359
Frontage (sq. ft.) {169+ (123+ {150+37.
20+35) 45+30) 5)
Sign Area: Secondary | 234 158 112
Frontage (sq. ft.)
Distance from St.(ft.) | 96 495 415 140 750 395 430 770 800 340/410
e 32,395 35,000 20,000 40,000 42,507 48,100 152,59 | 165,37 | 147,10 | 179,000
Building size (sq. ft.} 5 5 9
Building 200 154 127 163 200 260 470 445 400 555/720
Frontagelft.)
Ratio: Sign Area to 1.12 1.45 1.28 1.21 0.94 1.08 0.54 0.37 0.54 0.38/0.64
Frontage

As shown above, the proposed primary Walmart sign of 215.52 sq. ft. is smaller than signage
approved for Dick’s Sporting Goods, Sportsman’s Warehouse, Target and Costco. If approved,
the primary Walmart signage would have a frontage to sign area ratio of 0.38, the ratio would
increase to 0.64 if the Pickup, Grocery, Home & Pharmacy signs are also approved with the

Walmart sign variance request.

Excluding the primary Walmart signage, the secondary signage area of 375.56 sqg. ft. would be
greater than other variances approved with secondary signage.

Staff finds that the primary linear building frontage of approximately 555 feet combined with the
distance from the street and limited visibility for some of the signs provides for a unique or
extraordinary circumstance that results in staff support for the requested sign variance. Staff
considers the request to be similar to other variance approved for additional wall sighage area.

Analysis of Monument Sign

The requested monument sign in Exhibit “B”
is 8 feet high with an area of 54 sq. ft. per side
for a total sign area of 108 sq. ft. The Sign
Ordinance allows 35 sq. ft. per side with a
total sign area of 70 sq. ft., and a maximum
height of 12 feet. The Walmart+Spark sign is
36 sq. ft. The Spark+Pickup sign is 18 sq. ft.
(the orange background is including in the
sign area calculation).
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The proposed monument signage, excluding the Spark+Pickup signage, is 36 sq. ft., one
square foot over the 35 sq. ft. permitted for monument signs. If the orange background were
removed from the Spark+Pickup sign, the Spark+Pickup sign is approximately 5 sq. ft. The
combined monument signage would result in a total monument sign area of 41 sq. ft. when
considered without the balance of the orange background.

Staff finds that considering the monument sign area per side, excluding the entire orange
background to be appropriate resulting in a monument sign area of 82 sq. ft. Staff supports the
requested monument sign variance based upon the additional 6 sq. ft. of sign area per side as
being only 15% larger than permitted, the street frontage length of 680 linear feet for the
Walmart site, and the building setbacks of 340 to 400 feet to Noble Avenue.

Planning Commission Variance Findings

The applicant has addressed the five required variance findings through the justification
provided in Exhibit “G” and as summarized below. In the “Findings” section below, and
Resolution No. 2017-67, the findings include the staff analysis sections below also.

1. That strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would result in
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the objectives of the zZoning
ordinance;

Applicant Finding: The current signage approved for the Store does not reflect Wal-Mart’s
up-to-date design identity and does not account for the new grocery and pharmacy drive-
through pickup canopy and facilities that are reflected in the revised Site Plan for the Store
that was approved by the Cily on June 29, 2017 (Site Plan Review No. 201 7-115). In
addition, as the Store is set back significantly from East Noble Avenue and partially
obscured by existing trees and landscaping, there is some practical difficulty for customers
to identify the Store. (See Exh. A [Perspective View from Noble Ave.].; Exh. B [Visibility
Summary].) Moreover, the retailer's big box use requires supplementary secondary signage
which is not standard for others types of retail uses. For example, the signage for “grocery”
and ‘pharmacy” are intended fo assist the general public once they are in the Wal-Mart
parking lot, and not to act as further advertising for the Store itself from East Noble Avenue.
The main Wal-Mart sign proposed for the Store is less than 300 square feet. Further, other
properties with similar building sizes and frontage and within commercially-zoned areas of
the City have been granted variances to building signage. The proposed updated Sign
Program for the Store is proportional to the signs and respective building sizes and
occupancy frontages of these past approvals.

Analysis: Concur with applicant. The primary building frontage length, setback from the street
and limited visibility of the majority of the requested signs result in an unnecessary hardship
inconsistent with the objectives of the zoning ordinance.

2. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the
property involved or to the intended use of the property which do not apply generally to other
properties classified in the same zone;

Applicant Finding: The orientation of the Store set back and away from East Noble Avenue,
together with the established trees along the street and within the Store parking lot that
obscure the frontage of the Store, represent exceptional circumstances to the intended use
of the property. As a result of the above, the relatively small main Wal-Mart sign currently
approved for the Store is insufficient to identify the Store to the public traveling along East
Noble Avenue. (See Exh. A [Perspective View from Noble Ave.]; Exh. B [Visibility
Summary].) The new secondary signage, which totals approximately 325.56 square feet, is




not readily visible to motorists traveling on East Noble Avenue; rather, it is infended to assist
and direct customers that have already entered the parking lot to the appropriate areas of
the Store. in addition, given the nature and design of Wal-Mart's logo and the new
grocery/pharmacy drive-through pick-up feature at the Store, the current sighage appears
small and out of scale for the size of the Store and does nof reflect all of the current services
provided therein or the current Wal-Mart branding identity and design.

Analysis: Concur with applicant. The primary building frontage length, setback from the street
and limited visibility of the majority of the requested signs represent exceptional circumstances
to the intended use of the property.

3. That strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would deprive
the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties classified in the same
zone;

Applicant Finding: Other properties within commercially-zoned areas of the City have been
granted variances or other allowances for building signage for similar reasons of obscured
visibility and for the reason of maintaining scale io the buildings and services provided
therein, including properties with similar building size and frontage to the Store.

Analysis: Concur with applicant. Other properties have been granted variances or other
allowances for additional monument and building signage for similar reasons of setback,
primary frontage length, and obscured visibility, and for the reason of maintaining scale to the
building.

4. That the granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent
with the limitations on other properties classified in the same zone;

Applicant Finding: The granting of a variance to accommodate the proposed Sign Program
would not constitute a grant of special privilege since other properties with similar building
sizes and frontage and within commercially-zoned areas of the City have been granted
variances to building signage. The proposed Sign Program for the Store is proportional to
the signs and respective building sizes and occupancy frontages of these past approvals.

Analysis: Concur with applicant. The granting of a variance to monument and building signage
would not constitute a grant of special privilege since other properties in the same zone and
similar commercial areas have been granted variances to signage.

5. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

Applicant Finding: The granting of a variance to allow for the proposed Sign Program will
not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or materially injurious to properties
or improvements in the vicinity. The variance would assist in advertising the Store, which is
a significant draw to the Mixed Use Commercial Zone and surrounding businesses.

Analysis: Concur with applicant. The granting of a variance to sign area as presented in this
proposal is not considered detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or materially
injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

Environmental Review

The project is considered Categorically Exempt under Section 15305 of the Guidelines for the
Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), as amended, minor
alterations to land use limitations, such as variances, that do not result in changes in land use
or density. (Categorical Exemption No. 2017-69).



RECOMMENDED FINDINGS

The Planning Commission is required to make findings for approval of a variance to City
standards. Staff recommends the foliowing findings for approval of the variance application:

1. That the sfrict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would result
in practical difficuity or unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the objectives of the Zoning
Ordinance.

The current signage approved for the Store does not reflect Wal-Mart's up-to-date design
identity and does not account for the new grocery and pharmacy drive-through pickup
canopy and facilities that are reflected in the revised Site Plan for the Store that was
approved by the City on June 29, 2017 (Site Plan Review No. 2017-1 15). In addition, as the
Store is set back significantly from East Noble Avenue and partially obscured by existing
trees and landscaping, there is some practical difficulty for customers to identify the Store.
(See Exh. A [Perspective View from Noble Ave.].; Exh, B [Visibility Summary].) Moreover,
the retailer's big box use requires supplementary secondary signage which is not standard
for others types of retail uses. For example, the signage for “grocery” and “pharmacy” are
intended to assist the general public once they are in the Wal-Mart parking fot, and not to
act as further advertising for the Store itself from East Noble Avenue. The main Wal-Mart
sign proposed for the Store is less than 300 square feet. Further, other properties with
similar building sizes and frontage and within commercially-zoned areas of the City have
been granted variances to building signage. The proposed updated Sign Program for the
Store is proportional to the signs and respective building sizes and occupancy frontages of
these past approvals.

The primary building frontage length, setback from the street and limited visibility of the
majority of the requested signs result in an unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the
objectives of the zoning ordinance.

2. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the
property involved or to the intended use of the property, which do not apply to the other
properties classified in the same zone.

The orientation of the Store set back and away from East Noble Avenue, together with the
established trees along the street and within the Store parking lot that obscure the frontage
of the Store, represent exceptional circumstances to the intended use of the property. Asa
result of the above, the relatively small main Wal-Mart sign currently approved for the Store
is insufficient to identify the Store to the public traveling along East Noble Avenue. (See
Exh. A [Perspective View from Noble Ave.].; Exh. B [Visibility Summary]) The new
secondary signage, which fotals approximately 325.56 square feet, is not readily visible to
moforists traveling on East Noble Avenue; rather, it is intended to assist and direct
customers that have already entered the parking lot to the appropriate areas of the Store.
In addition, given the nature and design of Wal-Mart’s logo and the new grocery/pharmacy
drive-through pick-up feature at the Store, the current signage appears small and out of
scale for the size of the Store and does not reflect all of the current services provided
therein or the current Wal-Mart branding identity and design.

The primary building frontage length, setback from the street and limited visibility of the
majority of the requested signs represent exceptional circumstances to the intended use of
the property.




3. That the strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the ordinance would deprive the
applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of the other properties classified in the same
Zone.

Other properties within commercially-zoned areas of the City have been granted variances
or other allowances for building signage for similar reasons of obscured visibility and for the
reason of maintaining scale to the buildings and services provided therein, including
properties with similar building size and frontage to the Store.

Other properties have been granted variances or other allowances for additional monument
and building signage for similar reasons of setback, primary frontage length, and obscured
visibility, and for the reason of maintaining scale to the building.

4. That the granting of the variance would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the same zone.

The granting of a variance to accommodate the proposed Sign Program would not
constitute a grant of special privilege since other properties with similar building sizes and
frontage and within commercially-zoned areas of the City have been granted variances fo
building signage. The proposed Sign Program for the Store is proportional to the signs and
respective building sizes and occupancy frontages of these past approvals.

The granting of a variance to monument and building signage would not constitute a grant
of special privilege since other properties in the same zone and similar commercial areas
have been granted variances to signage.

5. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

The granting of a variance to allow for the proposed Sign Program will not be detrimental to
the public health, safety or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in
the vicinity. The variance would assist in advertising the Store, which is a significant draw to
the Mixed Use Commercial Zone and surrounding businesses.

The granting of a variance to sign area as presented in this proposal is not considered
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

6. That the project is considered Categorically Exempt under Section 15305 of the Guidelines
for Implementation of CEQA (Categorical Exemption No. 2017-69).

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. That the signs be installed as shown Exhibits “A” through “F”, as contained in the
September 25, 2017 staff report for this item.

2. That all building and monument signs require a separate building permit from the proposed
building expansion.

3. That the variance and requested signs are only approved for the proposed building
expansion shown in Exhibit “A”, and permits shail not be issued until permits have been
issued for the proposed building expansion.

4. That all applicable federal, state and city laws, codes and ordinances be met.




APPEAL INFORMATION

According to the City of Visalia Zoning Ordinance Section 17.02.145, an appeal to the City
Council may be submitted within ten days following the date of a decision by the Planning
Commission. An appeal with applicable fees shall be in writing and shall be filed with the City
Clerk at 220 N. Santa Fe Street, Visalia, CA 93292. The appeal shall specify errors or abuses
of discretion by the Planning Commission, or decisions not supported by the evidence in the
record. The appeal form can be found on the city's website www.visalia.city or from the City
Clerk.

Attachments:

o Summary of Related Plans & Policies

¢ Resolution No. 2017-67

o Exhibit "A" — Site Plan of Wall Signage

o Exhibit “B” — Monument Sign

e Exhibit “C” — Front — North Elevation

e Exhibit “D” — Elevation

» Exhibit “E* — Elevation

e Exhibit “F’ — Elevation

e Exhibit “G" — Variance Findings

« Exhibit “H” — Sign Visibility Exhibit

e Exhibit “I” — Perspective View from Neble Avenue
e Exhibit “J” — Site Plan for Proposed Building Expansion
» General Plan Land Use Map

e Zoning Map

s Aerial Photo

e Location Sketch




RELATED PLANS AND POLICIES

ZONING ORDINANCE

Chapter 17.48 Signs

17.48.100 Sign Standards for Other Zones

A. Purpose and Applicability. This Section establishes sign area allowances for specific Zones as
well as dimensional standards for the type of signs permitted. Unless otherwise specified below,
standards for each sign type are in Section 17.48.110.

B. Aggregate Wall Sign Area. In all Zones other than Agricultural and Residential Zones, the basic
sign area allowance for all wall signs on a lot or site, excluding signs for which no permit is required
under Section 17.48.030 (Exempt Signs), is as follows:

TABLE 17.48.100.B: MAXIMUM AREA FOR WALL SIGNS BY ZONE
Commercial Office Zones Industrial Zones Quasi-Public
Zones Zones

Total Sign Area 2sq.fexIn ft.of | | sqftx2In ft I sq.ftxIn. ft. of | 0.5 sq. ft x In. fe.

Allowed* frontage of frontage frontage of frontage
Maximum 50 sq. | Maximum 30 sq. Maximum 100 sq. | Maximum )00 sq.
ft. ft. ft. ft.

* Total Sign Area is based on an allowance in square feet per lineal foot (In. fr.) of street frontage.

(1): Unless the standards in the specific Design District state otherwise.

17.48.110 Standards for Specific Sign Types

A. Purpose. This Section establishes location and other general standards for specific sign types that
apply to all areas where such signs are permitted. Additional standards applicable to these signs in
specific Zoning Districts are located in Sections 17.48.090 and 17.48.100.

E. Wall Signs. Wall signs are subject to the following standards:

1. Maximum Number. No limit, provided that the total area of wall signs does not exceed the
limits in Table 17.48.100.B.

2. Maximum Height. No higher than the roof line or the parapet of the wall of the building to
which the sign is attached, whichever is lower.

3. Maximum Sign Area per Sign. See Table 17.48.100.B.

4. Projection Allowed. Wall signs shall not extend more than six inches beyond the face of the
wall to which they are attached.

5. Placement. No wall sign may cover, wholly or partially, any required wall opening.

6. Orientation. Unless a different orientation is specifically authorized, each wall-mounted sign
shall be placed flat against the wall of the building.

7. Rear Facades. Where a property has two facades and both are visible from the public right-
of-way, a wall sign may be installed on the rear (non-primary) fagade if it meets the following:

a. Size. Maximum of 25 percent of the allowed sign area calculated for the primary
occupancy frontage.
b. ilumination. Signs on rear facades may not be internally illuminated.



17.48.150 Variance and exceptions.

A. Purposes.
1. Variances. The Planning Commission may grant variances for setbacks, locational and
dimensional standards that apply to signs in order to prevent unnecessary hardships that
would result from a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of certain regulations
prescribed by this chapter. A practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship may result from the
size, shape or dimensions of a site or the location of existing structures thereon, from
geographic, topographic or other physical conditions on the site or in the immediate vicinity,
or from street locations or traffic conditions in the immediate vicinity that would affect the
signing of a site or building.
2. Exception. The Planning Commission may grant an exception to the physical design
standards if it can be demonstrated that such an exception is necessary to facilitate an
improved aesthetic relationship between a sign and the structures upon which it is mounted.
B. Application Procedures. Application for a sign variance or sign exception shall be submitted to
the City Planner on an approved form and include the following:
1. Name and address of the applicant;
2. Statement that the applicant is the owner of the property, is the authorized agent of the
owner(s), or is or will be the plaintiff in an action in eminent domain to acquire the property
involved;
3. Address and legal description of the property;
4. Statement of the precise nature of the variance or exception requested and the hardship
or practical difficulty which would result from the strict interpretation and enforcement of the
standards in this Chapter;
5. The application shall be accompanied by such sketches or drawings as may be necessary
to clearly show applicant's proposal in comparison with the standards that otherwise would
apply; and
6. The required fee or deposit.
The application shall be reviewed by the City Planner, who shall determine whether it is
complete or, if not, what additional information is needed. Once the application is determined
to be complete, the City Planner shall give notice to the applicant of the time when the
application will be considered by the Planning Commission. The City Planning also may give
notice of the time to any other interested party.
C. Public Notice and Hearing.
1. Notice of a public hearing on a sign variance or sign exception shall be given not iess than
ten days nor more than 30 days prior to the date of the hearing by mailing a notice of the
time and place of the hearing to property owners within three hundred (300) feet of the
boundaries of the area occupied or to be occupied by the use which is the subject of the
hearing.
2. After the required notice has been provided, the Planning Commission shall hold a public
hearing on an application for a variance.
D. Staff Report. The City Planner shall prepare a staff report on the application, including a
recommendation, which shall be submitted to the Planning Commission.
E. Public Hearing Procedure. At a public hearing the Planning Commission shall review the
application and the statements and drawings submitted by the applicant and the staff report and the



evidence presented in that report with respect to the findings listed below, that are required to
approve a variance or exception.
F. Findings Required for a Variance.
1. The Planning Commission may grant a variance to a regulation or standard prescribed by
this Chapter, as applied for or as modified by the Commission, provided that, on the basis of
the application and staff report and/or evidence submitted, the Commission determines:
a. That strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would
result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the purposes of
the sign regulations;
b. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable
to the property which do not apply generally to other properties classified in the same
zoning district;
c. That strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would
deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties
classified in the same zoning district;
d. That the granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations on other properties classified in the same zoning
district; and
e. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety
or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.
2. A variance may be revocable, may be granted for a limited time period, or may be granted
subject to such reasonable conditions as the Commission may prescribe.
3. The Planning Commission must deny a variance application if the required findings can
not be made.
G. Findings Required for an Exception. The Planning Commission may approve, conditionally
approve of deny a request for an exception to the physical design standards of this chapter. For the
Planning Commission to approve or conditionally approve an exception, the following findings must
be made:
1. That the granting of the exception is necessary to attain a high aesthetic sign design
which would be restricted if the provisions and standards of this Chapter were strictly
applied;
2. That the granting of an exception would not adversely affect the visibility of signs on
adjacent properties; and
3. That the granting of an exception would not constitute a granting of a special privilege.

H. Appeal to City Council. The decision of the Planning Commission on a variance or exception
application shall be subject to the appeal provisions of the zoning ordinance.

|. Revocation. A variance or exception granted subject to a condition or conditions shall be revoked
by the Planning Commission if the applicant fails to comply with any the condition of approval.

J. Time Limits for Filing a New Application. Following the denial of a variance or exception
application or the revocation of a variance or exception, no application for the same or substantially
the same sign shall be filed within one year of the date of denial of the variance or exception
application or the date of revocation of the variance or exception.



RESOLUTION NO. 2017-67

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF VISALIA
APPROVING VARIANCE NO. 2017-21 A REQUEST WALMART TO ALLOW 736 SQ.
FT. OF BUILDING SIGNAGE, AND 108 SQ. FT. OF MONUMENT SIGN AREA IN THE

COMMERCIAL MIXED USE (CMU) ZONE. THE SITE IS LOCATED AT 1819 E.

NOBLE AVENUE. (APN: 100-050-001, 007, 100-040-043)

WHEREAS, Variance No. 2017-21, is A request by Walmart to allow 736 sq. ft.
of building signage, and 108 sq. ft. of monument sign area in the Commercial Mixed
Use (CMU) Zone. The site is located at 1819 E. Noble Avenue. (APN: 100-050-001,
007, 100-040-043); and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Visalia, after published
notice scheduled a public hearing before said commission on September 25, 201 7; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Visalia finds Variance
No. 2017-21, as conditioned by staff, to be in accordance with Section 17.42 of the
Zoning Ordinance of the City of Visalia based on the evidence contained in the staff
report and testimony presented at the public hearing; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Visalia finds the project to be
Categorically Exempt consistent with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
and City of Visalia Environmental Guidelines.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the project is exempt from further
environmental review pursuant to CEQA Section 15305.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning
Commission of the City of Visalia makes the following specific finding based on the
evidence presented:

1. That the strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the
objectives of the Zoning Ordinance.

The current signage approved for the Store does not reflect Wal-Mart's up-to-date
design identity and does not account for the new grocery and pharmacy drive-through
pickup canopy and facilities that are reflected in the revised Site Plan for the Store that
was approved by the City on June 29, 2017 (Site Plan Review No. 2017-115). In
addition, as the Store is set back significantly from East Noble Avenue and partially
obscured by existing trees and landscaping, there is some practical difficulty for
customers to identify the Store. (See Exh. A [Perspective View from Noble Ave.].; Exh.
B [Visibility Summary].) Moreover, the retailer's big box use requires supplementary
secondary signage which is not standard for others types of retail uses. For example,
the signage for “grocery” and “pharmacy” are intended to assist the general public once
they are in the Wal-Mart parking lot, and not to act as further advertising for the Store
itself from East Noble Avenue. The main Wai-Mart sign proposed for the Store is less

Resolution No. 2017-67



than 300 square feet. Further, other properties with similar building sizes and frontage
and within commercially-zoned areas of the City have been granted variances to
building signage. The proposed updated Sign Program for the Store is proportional to
the signs and respective building sizes and occupancy frontages of these past
approvals.

The primary building frontage length, setback from the street and limited visibility of the
majority of the requested signs result in an unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the
objectives of the zoning ordinance.

2. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property involved or to the intended use of the property, which do not apply to the
other properties classified in the same zone.

The orientation of the Store set back and away from East Noble Avenue, together with
the established trees aiong the street and within the Store parking lot that obscure the
frontage of the Store, represent exceptional circumstances to the intended use of the
property. As a result of the above, the relatively small main Wal-Mart sign currently
approved for the Store is insufficient to identify the Store to the public traveling along
East Noble Avenue. (See Exh. A [Perspective View from Noble Ave.].; Exh. B [Visibility
Summary].) The new secondary signage, which totals approximately 325.56 square
feet, is not readily visible to motorists traveling on East Noble Avenue; rather, it is
intended to assist and direct customers that have already entered the parking lot to the
appropriate areas of the Store. In addition, given the nature and design of Wal-Mart's
logo and the new grocery/pharmacy drive-through pick-up feature at the Store, the
current signage appears small and out of scale for the size of the Store and does not
reflect all of the current services provided therein or the current Wal-Mart branding
identity and design.

The primary building frontage length, setback from the street and limited visibility of the
majority of the requested signs represent exceptional circumstances to the intended use
of the property.

3. That the strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the ordinance would
deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of the other properties
classified in the same zone.

Other properties within commercially-zoned areas of the City have been granted
variances or other allowances for building signage for similar reasons of obscured
visibility and for the reason of maintaining scale to the buildings and services provided
therein, including properties with similar building size and frontage to the Store.

Other properties have been granted variances or other allowances for additional
monument and building signage for similar reasons of setback, primary frontage length,
and obscured visibility, and for the reason of maintaining scale to the building.

4. That the granting of the variance would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the same zone.

The granting of a variance to accommodate the proposed Sign Program would not
constitute a grant of special privilege since other properties with similar building sizes
and frontage and within commercially-zoned areas of the City have been granted
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variances to building signage. The proposed Sign Program for the Store is proportional
to the signs and respective building sizes and occupancy frontages of these past
approvals.

The granting of a variance to monument and building signage would not constitute a
grant of special privilege since other properties in the same zone and similar
commercial areas have been granted variances to signage.

5. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

The granting of a variance to allow for the proposed Sign Program will not be
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity. The variance would assist in advertising the Store, which
is a significant draw to the Mixed Use Commercial Zone and surrounding businesses.

The granting of a variance to sign area as presented in this proposal is not considered
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vigcinity.

6. That the project is considered Categorically Exempt under Section 15305 of the
Guidelines for Implementation of CEQA (Categorical Exemption No. 201 7-69).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission hereby approves
Variance No. 2017-16, as conditioned, on the real property herein above described in
accordance with the terms of this resolution under the provision of Section 17.48.110 of
the Ordinance Code of the City of Visalia, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the signs be installed as shown Exhibits “A” through “F”, as contained in the
September 25, 2017 staff report for this item.

2. That all building and monument signs require a separate building permit from the
proposed building expansion.

3. That the variance and requested signs are only approved for the proposed building
expansion shown in Exhibit “A”, and permits shall not be issued until permits have
been issued for the proposed building expansion.

4. That all applicable federal, state and city laws, codes and ordinances be met.

Resolution No. 2017-67



Exhibit "A"

< I

IaEY I
ERELLE iy

n 1*1!'I‘ll’lilllll‘f'lll'..ﬂ
¥
1

Exhibit “"A”

i &
| SCERCESEL WY F

e Tty gt s

FQVLNONS OKIRINE 256 APZiWA (OkicaV

T

§ =

i
SRV
-
iH,
¥
ot : ”
’ | L
' 1%
3
8 - o
g E
nE

{paacway ag
o) ubilg Juawnuogy Bunsixg)

T ufiig Juswinuop pasodeny



Exhibit "B"”

12-0"

—— WHITE LETTERS

—1— YELLOW SPARK
COLDOR PMS 1235C

== FLEX FACE
COLOR PiS 285C BLUE

A 54,00 SF

— WHITE LETTERS (TYP)

PREFINISHED DURANODIC
BRONZE

FLEXFACE
COLOR PMS 166 ORANGE

METAL COPING
COLOR SW7017 "DORAN GRAY'

STONEVENEER
CORONADO STONE

8"2"

S — =

WALMARY FREESTANDING SIGN SUMMARY

ALLOWED:

Maximum Number: 1 per street frontage.
Maximum Height: 12-0" in Commercial Zone.
Maximum Area: 35 sf per fage; 70 sf total.

PROPOSED

Number: One Monument Sign

Height: 8-2"

Area: 54 sf per per face: 108 sf total J

-
t
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f
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. F

Existing Monument Sign (To Be Removed)
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September 18, 2017

Hick Mzsciz

Cemmurity Development: Directer
Civy of Vizalia

215 T Acequiz Avenu:

Wigaliz Th 93261

EZ: Variante for Master Sign Program for Wal-Mart (3HL9 2 Kobis dvenne)

M. Masria,

We wre the gpplicant for e proposed varianoe to anrommodate & masier zign program {Tign Propam™ for the Wl Mt
StoreNo. 1B26-05 ("Store™ locmed 2t $B45 Tast Noble sverve in the Jity of Visalia i Tity™.

Tie Fige Propem reflects Wal-Mart's currant store identity for the building and site signege @t ohe Stove. Ar fepirtedin the
acoompanying Veriamte Applicmtion and sopporting g Propun drewing. the vplmted zits sipmage will replaoe the
Stores edistivg meonument sign with 3 more corrent Sasigs intefirs 2 informarioval Sperk: Logy + Pigkey® pemel
indieating drive-thr grocery & pharmary grailability. The opbared builfing ziprape for the Store woill insicde additipngl
primary and secondary sipmags. incloding the addition of wew Trocery” Home & Fharmary” znd Freed Logy + itk
primary sigus 1o the frout slevation mnd o Tuwanse” sign on the vew B SRENn ey, Im wddivion, serzndEry Tawe &
Garden” “Viziow Center” end “Auto Cemter” signg wil ifentify and provide rostamers with informative sbout the sperific
services thar are avsilable 2t the Stors. The Sip Propam ko inclodes "Drfer omlbine. Pick vy ke inforengtions) sipase
om the me drive-throcgh cemopy.

Orverall the totsl (1) building wall sigrage and (i} ise siprage excempassed in the Dign Program thet is the subject of the
proposed variancs request is 55108 sqoave fest znd 00 sgrare fent pev side, respectively, VWith vespart o visibiling, ounly
the two primary ifominged sigs propoced 15 part of e gy Propam, which toml 265,52 g feet, will bevisible from
East Noble Avene during Sevtime anf wighttime bours. The remaining 32556 squere feer of saromdary supplementary
ﬁ@umhﬁﬂbkwhjmmswmmﬁmhmmmmm@k}MMMEdmmn:isnhmiuidmﬁ:ying
the particelar area of the Store thet Jovvesponds to the purpoce of thair visit

I accordance with ity Moticipsl Tode sertion $T48.550F. we submit e Toliowring fastificarion avd fndings in soppert of

the proposed Sign Proprar variznte:
L That strict or Litersl interpretation and enforcement of ﬂuﬁnﬁd regoiation wyold resolt in pracricel &feoly
oruezersssary hardchip inronsistent with the purpozes of the sig raguiarions.

& The currenr sigrage sproved for thé Store dves mot refee NWekMETTs np-to-daty desier JoEwsyy ard
drer 20t doeourt for the new grocery and phamacy Zrive-ttrough pisip sanizn ang fcitier that
are refarted in the revised it Pl for the Store that vas prorar $r the ity o o IR 2017 i
Fgr Revsew Mo, JPLNIZE. [n adtdhnion, a5 the Sinre 55 o Sack sigrefearly From Zit Sk Arerve
and pavaly ofscvred by edirtng tesr and Grdimyivg theve it some practos difiecdr for
susIomars Io idevnly e Stove [See B A [Fepectve Tew from Nk Svey Bob B ibiier
Srmmarti Moreover the remiers by PO USE FeGUITer SUSTIETERIETY SEITRIETY AT ARE Wik iz
FOt SErCEY oy pthers typer of rewil vses. For mEmri the Rgmage v Ty anr R e
inended Io assint the Fererdl pubdc oroce ther ave v tw Ha-Mare pariong ot ood por tr w7 &
furthay afvertsing for the Store fse¥ frorm St Novis Avesve. The maw HERAGrT 2w mropesed far
the Frore 5 b thaw F00 squive fowt  Furtrer other properses with Aekr failfing rives jry
Trorage &vd withiy cemmersalroned grews of te Ot Rive Feer pavied TEIGESCE: 10 bosiding
sigmage.  The proposed updped Jige Frogam for the Store iz propevtongl e 3Ens 2 rELNTTE
buikding size; gy corupEnoy frovoages of hase Dast ZTTTOvED.

2 mrhmmmqpﬁmﬂwmmﬁmdmmwnMﬁamﬂiﬂhkmmmmﬂmnm
#pply generslly o other properties clessified in the seme zoning district
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a [P prertetion pf the Stove sev Rack g0 pvgy Srovy Zat okl Aranve, wrgmsher usth the estabdsher
Trees &iovg Che stveer and within the Stove pariong lot that ofzrure e o of the Sivve. revvesant
&rgpoonyl Srounstinces w0 the Srended use of the properts. AX I resul o7 the sbove S rervelr
il e WakMert sy curvesthy arproved for the Store i insuffimeny o ilewtife the S2ove 10 the
puble vavelirg avxg Lot Nokie Averve Fee BB A Fespactive Wew fom Neki dvey B F
SUsitiby Surmayyy  The rew secordEy SEvage whith Gl spresimatelr A0S spuave Saes iz
SOt rENy VIsitk to motpriss wravelne op Zact Mokl Averud rather, It I imtacoad i msist and
JIrect custoruErs thar Rave aveady etered the palory dov tp the RRprTEviate sreas of the Swvw v
acchton, gren the satere &F deggm of WakMavs lbgp ad e mavy mocET bt v
shrough pioi-up fastvre f the Store the DUYTErt Sigmame npemys Srmal and put of seale fpy the sive of
e Store and Ores mor reiact &0 oF the curTERt savvites provider thevey oy e o WALMEer
dranding ifEmnyy and desp.

3 That striet or litwrs] insepremation snd enforement of the specified veguigtion would Seprive the gpplicens of
privileges enjoved by the owners of other properties classified in the same poving Sizricy

& Otter properie withr commersaloored mexr of the St dave beerm Banied variames or ptéer
alpwmeres for builing sipvage for siruier ressovs oF obsrurel wisniy o frr ohe reesor of
rErENry st v e Fiing aod sEvie provicder thavely, inckiZivg propertes with zimikr
Foriding size and Fronage 1o o Finre,

4, Togt the panting of the vaviznns wil not constitote 2 gravt of spacial priviless incotsizent woith S Fristions

o othér properties dessified i fs zome romingdiveics

& e parnsg of § vEENE U0 MTORMICSRE the propesed SIm Frograr woull a0t Irnsmioute 2 grane of
specel prvige sipce other propemter with Snder pudldeg sives o ook o wishr
commaraal-arrel srexs of the ity Aave debm grantel vanavves te busitirg sigram. The proposed
Sign Prograns for the Fipre i3 propertiora v e nigns vy respartvE buiiting sire avd oompangy
Frorgpes pF these Pist IoTrovAL.

5 Thar the pranting of the vaviames will mot be dervimentsl to the public besith, safery or wefers, oo maerialy

imfurides to properties oy improcemants iy the virixien

&  The pannrg of s vavievee tp glow for the proposed Sigy Frograve wil noy b Drtvmersi i the pubse
Fegtt, safeqy oy owelare or matariall INUTOUS T0 FYOPRITE Or IRENTTERGRE i the moniss The
VETTATTE WOUX 3T i affvertningy the Frove wRioR Jr g upvficey drine o dhe M e
Commermal Zove and surroundivg busivesses]

Insum. the Sige Progam and supporting vEriENCE 2YE NECESIETY W () impreve et endkance the visibilty and veadatility
of the Swres edrting siguaps from Zasy Noble Avemew; 706} ensers that the S1ome's siguags serovetelr weflents the rovvent
WabMart branding identity and dezigm amd iy update the esisting simuge i ifetifr e wew dpee-throngh
grotery/phaymany service provided 21 the Stors. Moreever, the Sigo Propam i3 cousistent with pest sigyess verienre
Epprovals panted by the City for bullding with simily builfing sizes aud frovtge and within commersiabr-roves avees of
tha City.

e appreciae the Litys considerstion of S proposed Sigs Propram Veviaves and itk forvesd 1o working with e Sty
o thiz ivaportant and beneficial project.

Please comtert o3 if oo beve any guestions endfor i vou neet ey further ixformmaion,
Sinceredr,

Tarak Amam, ALL
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